May 11, 2016

RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health 9:25 am, Sep 21, 2016

Johnny Browning 6200 Shattuck Partners, LLC 15 Mulberry Court, #5 Belmont, CA 94002 Phone: 650-271-6842

Email: johnnywgroup@gmail.com

Re.: Letter Report for Investigative Derived Waste (IDW) Disposal

Automasters

6200 Shattuck Avenue Oakland, California ACEH Case #RO0002935

I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, the information and recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by,

Johnny Browning LLC Manager

15 Mulberry Court, #5 Belmont, CA 94002



January 29, 2016

Ms. Karel Detterman, PG Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Environmental Health 1311 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: LETTER REPORT FOR INVESTIGATIVE DERIED WASTE (IDW) DISPOSAL

DECEMBER 2015 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION PROGRAM

Automasters

6200 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, Ca

Dear Ms. Detterman:

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc. is pleased to submit this letter report summarizing the profiling, transportation and disposal of investigation derived wastes (IDW) generated during the remedial investigation program at the subject Site. Soil cuttings from the drilling operation were shoveled into 17H steel drums and staged at the Site for proper disposition. Purge water extracted during development and sampling of the three monitoring wells was also placed into drums and staged at the site. The drums were labeled with green and white "Non-hazardous Waste" labels the same day.

The soil was profiled into the Recology Hay Road landfill in Dixon by submitting the McCampbell lab report for soil samples collected during well installation along with a waste disposal application and site map. The analytical results were well within the permit limits for TPH-g, BTEX compounds and MtBE. Recology approved the drummed soil for disposal and assigned Job #6685 to this project.

Extracted groundwater was profiled into the InStrat water treatment facility by submitting the McCampbell lab report for groundwater samples and a profile form. InStrat approved the drummed water for acceptance at their Rio Vista facility.

On January 26, 2015 California Express Oil transported the 10 drums of soil to Recology's Hay Road landfill for disposal and the 4 drums of water to InStrat in Rio Vista for treatment. The soil was disposed in an area of the landfill with a lined cell that is permitted to receive soil containing non-hazardous concentrations of TPH-gasoline and TPH-diesel compounds. Copies of the non-hazardous waste manifests and facility receipts for both soil and groundwater are attached.

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this report or other aspects of the remediation project at 6200 Shattuck Avenue in Oakland. I can also be reached by email at bruce@astound.net.

Sincerely, Bruce Jacobse

Bruce Jacobsen Project Manager

BAJ/dlg

1092543 7#6685

Generator's Name and Mailing Address Automasters 6200 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA Severator's Site Address (I different flam mailing address) 6200 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA Severator's Prince: 650 - 271 - 6842 I. Transporter Company Name I. SEPAID Number Not Applicable I. Transporter Company Name I. SEPAID Number Not Applicable I. SEPAID Number Not Applicable II. SEPAID Number Not Applicable II. SEPAID Number Not Applicable III. Total III. SEPAID Number Not Applicable III. SEPAID Number III. SEPA	NON-HAZARDOUS	Generator ID Number		e 1 of	3. Emergency Response			racking Numb	per
Assessment from the company fears Transporter Company Transporte	WASTE MANIFEST				The state of the s		and the second		100428
U.S. EPA D Number NOT APPLICABLE U.S. EPA D Number	Generator's Name and Mailin	g Address Automasters truck Ave., Oat	clard, CA		Generator's Site Address	s (if different t	han mailing addr	ess)	
Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number NOT APPLICABLE U.S. EPA ID Number 1. Trotal	enerator's Phone:	50-271-6896					U.O. EDA ID	N	
Compared Facility Name and See Address U.S. EPA ID Number NOT APPLICABLE	Transporter 1 Company Name	california EXA	opec Di	1					en a marije
Designated Facility Name and Size Address RECOLOGY HAY ROAD ARE HAY ROAD - WACAVILLE, CA 95687 Citility's Prince: TOP 678-478-418 3. Waste Shipping Name and Description No. Type Country W.W.V.V. 1. Description No. Type Country W.W.V. 2 3. Special Handling Indirections and Additional Information Signature Signature Signature Signature For of entrylyeath International Species International Speci	Transporter 2 Company Nam		1673 0	1					CABLE
Designation Facility Name and Sile Address RECOLORY HAY ROAD RECOLORY WAS ARRESTED AND WITH TO BE COME	Hansportor E company	5							CARIE
RECOLOGY HAY ROAD Citing's Protect (707) 678-4718 a. Waste Shipping Name and Description 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 12. Unit 13. Total 14. 14. 14. 15.	Designated Facility Name and	d Site Address							LOT TO SOUTH
Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 1. Containers No. Type 1. Trail 12. Use Country Wit/Vol. 1. PC SO 1/1 2. In Containers No. Type 1. Trail 12. Use Country Wit/Vol. 3. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 3. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 4. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 3. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 4. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 3. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 4. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 4. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 5. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 6. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 8. Special Handling Inst	RECOLOGY 6426 HAY RO	/ HAY ROAD OAD - VACAVILLE, CA 95	5687				NO	T APPLI	CABLE
9. Waste Stripping Name and Description 1. PC SOII	acility's Phone:	707) 678-4718			10 Contr			Т	
Committee Com	9. Waste Shipping Name	and Description				T			
Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information	1.				1.0.	Type		1	
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Signature	PC	Soil			10	Dr	opposition of the same of the	T	
Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. International Shipment Signature Month Day Y Date feaving U.S. Port of entrylead: Date feaving U.S. Port of entrylead: Signature Signature Signature Signature Month Day Y Discrepancy L Discrepancy Discrepancy Discrepancy Discrepancy L Discrepancy Di	2.								
Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Bruce Jacobsen Bruce Jacobsen Month Day Y Bruce Jacobsen Bruce Jacobsen Jacobs	3.								*
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. International Shipments	4.								
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Month Day Y 26 Month Day Y 26 Ansporter Signature (for exports only): Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials ansporter 2 Printed Typed Name Signature Signature Month Day Y Ansporter 2 Printed Typed Name Signature Month Day Y Ansporter 2 Printed Typed Name Signature Month Day Y Ansporter 2 Printed Typed Name Signature Month Day Y Discrepancy a. Discrepancy Indication Space Quantity Type Residue Partial Rejection Full Rejection Manifest Reference Number: Callity's Phone: Callity's Phone: Callity of Generator) Designature of Altemate Facility (or Generator)						9 95		, ,	
5. International Shipments Import to U.S. Export from U.S. Date leaving U.S.: 7. Transporter Signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.: 8. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials 7. Discrepancy 7. Discrepancy Indication Space Quantity Type Residue Partial Rejection Full Rejection 7. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number 8. Designature of Alternate Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 17a	Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Ty	yped Name	on this manifest are not s		gnature	0	per disposal of Ha	azardous Wasi	Month Day Ye
ransporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Signature Signature Month Day Y Zef Tax poor ter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Signature Month Day Y To Discrepancy To Discrepancy Indication Space Quantity Type Residue Partial Rejection Manifest Reference Number: To Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number Month Day Y Month Day N Month Day Y Month Day N	5. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for expo	Import to U.S.	Export	from U					
Ransporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Signature Month Day Y 7. Discrepancy 7a. Discrepancy Indication Space Quantity Type Residue Partial Rejection Full Rejection Manifest Reference Number: 7b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number acility's Phone: 7c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day N 8. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 17a				Cic					Marile Davi V
7a. Discrepancy Indication Space Quantity Type Residue Partial Rejection Full Rejection Manifest Reference Number: 7b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) Gacility's Phone: 7c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day You have a subject to materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 17a	Brus	ce Jacobsen			Bruc	(ع	arol.	22-	1/26
Anifest Reference Number: Tb. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number Facility's Phone: To. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day You have a support of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 17a	7. Discrepancy								
7b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number acility's Phone: 7c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day Y 8. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 17a	7a. Discrepancy Indication Spa	ace Quantity	Туре				Partial Re	ejection	Full Rejection
C. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day Y B. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 17a	b. Alternate Facility (or General	rator)		1	Manifest Reference	Number:	U.S. EPA ID) Number	ALE TO THE TOTAL TO
7c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day Y 3. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 17a	acility's Phone:								
		ility (or Generator)							Month Day Y
	2 Decimated Facility Owner	or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials	covered by the manifest	oveent	t as noted in Item 17a				
		Operator. Certification of recorpt of materials	covered by the manifest				/ _		Month Day

RECOLOGY HAY ROAD

6426 Hay Road Vacaville, CA 95687

Phone: (707)-678-4718

Truck: 1092543

Customer: 55582/WEST & ASSOCIATES

Origin: OAK/Oakland

Profile: 6505/Automaster/6200 Shattuck

Ticket: 1510212

Date: 1/26/2016

Time: 12:53:21 - 14:38:24

INDOUND

Gross: 23860 LBS Scale

Tare: 19140 LBS

Net: 4720 LBS

Scale: H2

Materials & Services SOILV/VOC Soil 2.36 Tons

Total Amount:

. . .

WMSTR4-LO 9/09 👶 Printed on recycled paper コンドル

Marion Allen

TM

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Plea	se print or type (Form designed for use on elite	e (12 pitch) typewriter)						
	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's US EPA ID No.	*		Manifest Document No.		2. Page 1 of	
		NO MASTERS						
		O SHATTUCK	AVE		- l	JEST & ASSOCI	IATES	
	4. Generator's Phone ()	KLAND, CA						
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name	6.	US EPA ID Number		A. State Trans	porter's ID	· §	
	CA EXP OIL				B. Transporter	1 Phone		
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name	8.	US EPA ID Number		C. State Trans	porter's ID		
					D. Transporter	2 Phone		
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address	10.	US EPA ID Number		E. State Facilit			
	MOTRAL MC.					,		
	1105 CARPORT RD.				F. Facility's Ph	one		
	RIO VISTA, GA 94571					, (707) 8	74-6634	
	11. WASTE DESCRIPTION			12. Co	ontainers	13.	14.	
				No.	Туре	Total Quantity	Unit Wt./Vol	í.
	a.							
	Non-HAZ PURG	E & RINSATE 1	VATER	4	DRM	200	GAL	to.
G	b.							100
G E N							^	
E			- ,				-	
R	C.							
A								
O R								
R	d.						- P	
							111	
	G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Abo	ove			H. Handling Co	odes for Wastes Listed Al	bove	
	BROWN, FINES, NO	NAR						
	J. C 1/1/18 2, 140	0001						
	15.0							
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional II	nformation						
								100
	16 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby o	eartify that the contents of this chipme	ant are fully and accurately describe	nd and are in	all respects			
	 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby of in proper condition for transport. The materials 	s described on this manifest are not s	subject to federal hazardous waste	regulations.	all respects	T.		
						r	D-1-	
	Printed/Typed Name		Signature				Date Month Day Ye	
			July			IV	Month Day Yo	ear
T	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of	Materials		^		5	Date	
R	Drintad/Tunad Nama	-	Signature	-A		7		oor
N	Bruce Jaco	bseh	Bruc	e U	anti	MC "	, may / 1	ear
P	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of			- (Y			Date	_
R	Printed/Typed Name		Signature			Λ.		ear
TRANSPORTER	,					N.	lonur Day re	zai
	19. Discrepancy Indication Space							
F	•							
AC								
	20. Facility Owner or Operator; Certification of rec	eipt of the waste materials covered b	by this manifest, except as noted in	item 19.				
Ļ	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						Date	
T	Printed/Typed Name		Signature	-		A/		ear
Υ	MICHAEL WHIT	EHEAD	1 Die	s W	(-)		1 124 111	6
			N. T. C.					-



InStrat, Inc.

A liquid waste disposal company

P.O. Box 2279

(530) 753-1829

Davis, CA 95617

Nº 4929

Customer P.O.

Date 1-26-16

Day of

Week TUESDAY

Sharris (1)=== 1 0 == =	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
Charge to WEST & ASSOCIATES	Site AUTO MASTERS	
Address	Address 6200 SHATTUCK AVE	
	OAKLAND	

				QTY/HRS	RATE	CHARGE	S
	Montoring well dew	atering/pump i	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	4 DRM			
X	Auger Rinsate		Underground storage tank (UST)	200 GAL			
	Spill/release (not US		Surface Impoundment				
×	Drums	Abov	Above ground storage tank				
	Solids						
	Washout			1			
Color	BROWN	Tank Rental					
Odor	ø	Analytical					
Solids	FINES %	Powersorb 9	Sheet				
Other	eponentico) (est-	Clear Floc		Z			
Depatu	re	Bridge Tolls					
Time		Drum Dispo	sal				
Return		HYDROFOL		. 1			
Time							
Net							
Hours		Transportati	on				
	ITEM		DESCRIPTION				
				,			
	. N						
Third Party Charges							
Transporter:		FIVE D	THIS TOTAL WILL STAND AS CORRECT UNLESS NOTIFIED WITHIN FIVE DAYS.				
			TERMS NET 30 DAYS. THE CUSTOMERS AGREES TO PAY A FINANCE CHARGE OF 2% PER MONTH, WHICH IS AN ANNUAL RATE OF 24%				
			ON PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.		TOTAL TO		
		SIGNE	DBY: Bruce Jacolno	COL	LECT		